

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2018 12:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/3/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95416-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHAN HEALTHCARE GROUP, PS,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Hyland Hunt, WSBA #53697
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915

Attorney for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*2
ISSUE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS CURIAE*3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
ARGUMENT6
I. Relitigation Of Due Process Issues Actually Decided By Sister-
State Judgments Contravenes The Purpose Of The Full Faith
And Credit Clause.....6
II. Permitting Class Members To Relitigate Adequate-
Representative Issues Will Harm The Interests Of All Parties.....11
A. Opening the Door to Collateral Attack Discourages
Multistate Class Settlements and Decreases Efficiency.11
B. The Loss of Finality Harms All Class Action Participants
with No Corresponding Benefit in Terms of Due Process.14
CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>OneWest Bank, FSB v. Erickson</i> , 185 Wn.2d 43, 367 P.3d 1063 (2016).....	6, 8
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 141 Wn.2d 121, 5 P.3d 658 (2000).....	7
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	6, 7, 8
<i>Chan Healthcare Grp., PS v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 844 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	14
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9, 15
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	7, 15
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943)	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	7, 9
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	7
<i>Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. N.C. Life & Accidental Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	7, 8, 10, 14
OTHER CASES	
<i>Coe v. James Hardie Bldg. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. H040160, 2015 WL 4575925 (Cal. Ct. App. July 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Hosp. Mgmt. Assocs., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 611, 356 S.C. 644 (2004).....	12

<i>Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
No. 14-L-521, 2015 WL 13134975 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 23, 2015).....	4
No. 5-15-0111, 2016 WL 546909 (Ill. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2016).....	5, 15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art IV, § 1.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nicholas M. Pace et al., Rand Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Insurance Class Actions in the United States</i> (2007)	12
Thomas E. Willging et al., Federal Judicial Center, <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (1996).....	12
